ended 31 December 2017, the directors of the
Company had revisited the facts and circumstances of
those investment properties and considered to change
the accounting policy for the investment properties
from cost model to fair value model would better
reflect the financial position of the Group.

The effect of the restatement to the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the six months ended
31 December 2016 was to decrease the depreciation
charge in the general and administrative expenses by
HK$110,000 and increase the deferred tax expenses
by HK$16,000.

2017/18 INTERIM REPORT 2 0 1 7 / 1 8 中期報告10

冠軍科技集團有限公司
CHAMPION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2017 as follows:

The Group

as previously

reported

Prior year

adjustments

The Group

as restated

本集團之
過往呈報

過往年度
調整

重列後之
本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
（經審核） （未經審核） （未經審核）

Property, plant and
equipment,
at carrying amount

物業、廠房及設備之
賬面值

42,470 (3,483) 38,987
Investment properties,

at carrying amount
投資物業之賬面值

— 54,094 54,094
Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 459 — 459

Non-current assets 非流動資產 42,929 50,611 93,540

Current assets 流動資產 4,423,433 — 4,423,433

Current liabilities 流動負債 (293,583) — (293,583)

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 — (9,573) (9,573)
Other non-current liabilities 其他非流動負債 (60,727) — (60,727)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債 (60,727) (9,573) (70,300)

Net assets 資產淨值 4,112,052 41,038 4,153,090

Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (710,600) 37,623 (672,977)
Property revaluation reserve 物業重估儲備 — 3,415 3,415
Share capital and other

reserve
股本及其他儲備

4,822,652 — 4,822,652

Capital and reserves 股本及儲備 4,112,052 41,038 4,153,090

1. 編製基準及會計政策（續）

會計政策變動（續）

於二零一七年六月三十日之綜合財務狀況
表產生之影響如下：

2017/18 INTERIM REPORT 2 0 1 7 / 1 8 中期報告 11

冠軍科技集團有限公司
CHAMPION TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED

2. 收益及分類資料

(a) 收益

收益指期內本集團就向外界客戶出
售產品及提供服務之已收及應收款
項以及已收及應收租賃收入。

本集團之收益包括下列各項：

2. REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Revenue

Revenue represents the amounts received and
receivable for goods sold and services provided
by the Group to external customers and leasing
income received and receivable during the period.

The revenue of the Group compr ises the
following:

Six months ended

31 December

截至十二月三十一日止六個月
2017 2016

二零一七年 二零一六年